

GAHC010217082025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/5851/2025**

BRAJENDRA CH ROY  
SON OF MAHENDRA CH. ROY, RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- BAKALIBORI, P.O-  
KARATIPAM, DISTRICT- MORIGAON, ASSAM, PIN- 782105, ASSISTANT  
TEACHER (ARTS) IN CHOTAGARJAN ANCHALIK HIGH SCHOOL.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS.  
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY OF SCHOOL  
EDUCATION DEPARTMENT, GOVT OF ASSAM, EDUCATION DEPARTMENT,  
GUWAHATI- 781006.

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF  
ASSAM  
FINANCE DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-781006.

3:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION  
ASSAM  
KAHILIPARA  
GUWAHATI- 781019.

4:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOL  
MORIGAON  
DISTRICT- MORIGAON  
PIN- 782105

5:THE DISTRICT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
MORIGAON DISTRICT  
REPRESENTED BY ITS CHAIRMAN  
THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER

MORIGAON  
ASSAM  
PIN-782105

6:THE HEAD MASTER OF THE CHOTAGARJAN ANCHALIK HIGH SCHOOL  
DISTRICT- MORIGAON  
ASSAM  
PIN- 78210

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MRS A BUJARBARUAH, MS A.SARMA

**Advocate for the Respondent** : SC, SEC. EDU., SC, FINANCE,GA, ASSAM

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE N. UNNI KRISHNAN NAIR**

**ORDER**

**Date : 20.02.2026**

Heard Mr. M. Buzarbaruah, learned counsel, appearing for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. N. J. Khataniar, learned Standing Counsel, Secondary Education Department.

Mr. N. J. Khataniar, learned Standing Counsel, submits that all the requisite particulars of the report have been received and the same is presently under examination in the Office of the Director of Higher Secondary Education, Assam. He submits that he be granted 2 (two) weeks time and on the next returnable date he shall place before this Court the report with regard to the issue as to whether the enrollment status in the school of the petitioner exceeds 80 (eighty) students.

Registry to list this matter again on **17.03.2026**.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**